

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS,  
*et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 17-CV-2921  
Judge Chuang

EBLAL ZAKZOK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 17-CV-2969  
Judge Chuang

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ENTRY OF A SCHEDULING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Discovery Should Begin Because The Government Has Not Shown That  
Discovery Will Impose A Hardship On It. .... 2

    A. The Government Bears The Burden Of Demonstrating That Discovery  
    Should Not Proceed. .... 3

    B. The Government Has Not Carried Its Heavy Burden Of Showing That  
    Plaintiffs Should Be Prevented From Beginning Discovery. .... 4

    C. Permitting Discovery Will Allow The Cases To Progress More Quickly  
    Toward Final Judgment. .... 7

II. The Government’s Challenges To The Discovery Requests Lack Merit And Are  
Premature In Any Event. .... 9

    A. Plaintiffs Should Be Allowed Discovery Of The Reports Without Further  
    Delay..... 9

        1. The Reports Are Relevant To Plaintiffs’ Claims And The  
        Governments’ Defenses. .... 9

        2. Plaintiffs’ Request For The Reports Is Not Too Burdensome.....11

    B. Plaintiffs Should Be Allowed Discovery Without Further Delay Of  
    Documents Relating To Implementation Of The Process For Obtaining A  
    Waiver From The Travel Ban. ....14

        1. Documents Regarding Implementation Of The Process For  
        Obtaining A Waiver Are Relevant To Plaintiffs’ Claims And The  
        Government’s Defenses. ....14

        2. Plaintiffs’ Request For Waiver-Implementation Documents Is Not  
        Too Burdensome.....15

CONCLUSION.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Brennan Center v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 17 Civ. 7520, 2018 WL 369783 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2018) .....	11, 12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	3, 12
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 532 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>FTC v. Warner Communications Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-2231, 2018 WL 894413 (Feb. 15, 2018) .....	1
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	6
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	3
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Nero v. Mosby</i> , No. CV 16-1304, 2017 WL 1048259 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2017).....	4

*N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....13

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....15

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....10

*Williford v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.*,  
715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983) .....4

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3)(A) .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3921.2 (3d ed. 1999) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(A) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....8
